Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



CHINA ANCHU ENERGY STORAGE GROUP LIMITED

中國安儲能源集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2399)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of the shareholders (the "Shareholder(s)") of China Anchu Energy Storage Group Limited (the "Company") will be held at Unit 3209, 32nd Floor, 9 Queen's Road Central, Central, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 25 September 2024 at 3:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution of the Company.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (A) the conditional sale and purchase agreement dated 22 July 2024 (the "SPA") entered into between Novel Star Ventures Ltd. and Astute Triumph Holdings Limited (the "Vendor") (a copy of which is tabled at the EGM and marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the EGM for identification purpose) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (B) the allotment and issue of 200,000,000 new shares of the Company (the "**Consideration Shares**") by the Company to the Vendor pursuant to the terms of the SPA be and are hereby approved;
- (C) subject to and conditional upon the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") having granted the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares, the directors of the Company (the "Director(s)") be and are hereby granted the specific mandate (the "Specific Mandate"), pursuant to which any one Director be and is hereby specifically authorised to exercise all the powers of the Company to allot, issue and credit as fully paid, the Consideration Shares, on and subject to the terms and conditions of the SPA; and

(D) any one Director (or any two Directors in the case of execution of documents under seal) be and is hereby authorised to, on behalf of the Company, do all such acts and things, to sign and execute such documents or agreements or deeds and take all such actions as he may in his absolute discretion consider necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient for the purposes of giving effect to or in connection with (i) the SPA and the respective transactions contemplated thereunder; and (ii) the Specific Mandate."

By order of the Board CHINA ANCHU ENERGY STORAGE GROUP LIMITED Duan Huiyuan

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 6 September 2024

Registered office: Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Islands Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Suite 708A, 7/F Champion Tower 3 Garden Road, Central Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM may appoint a proxy to attend and, on a poll, vote on his behalf and such proxy need not be a member of the Company. A form of proxy for use at the EGM is enclosed.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with any power of attorney or authority under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Boardroom Share Registrars (HK) Limited, at Room 2103B, 21/F, 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours (i.e. 3:00 p.m. on Monday, 23 September 2024) before the time fixed for holding the Meeting or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be).
- 3. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a Shareholder from attending and voting in person at the EGM convened or any adjournment thereof and in such event, the authority of the proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. The proposed ordinary resolution set out in this notice will be voted by the Shareholders and by way of a poll.
- 5. In the case of joint holders of a share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she/it were solely entitled thereto. If more than one of such joint holders are present at the EGM, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 6. For determining the entitlement of the Shareholders to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 24 September 2024 to Wednesday, 25 September 2024, both days inclusive, during which no transfer of Shares will be effected. In order to be entitled to attend and vote at the EGM, all share transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Boardroom Share Registrars (HK) Limited at Room 2103B, 21/F, 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 23 September 2024.
- 7. The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Kwok Kin Sun, Mr. Kwok Hon Fung, Mr. Lu Ke and Mr. Duan Huiyuan; the non-executive Director is Mr. Wang Yan; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Cheung Chiu Tung, Mr. Poon Yick Pang Philip and Mr. Ma Yu-heng.

Website: www.chinaanchu2399.com